PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8283142

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------|----------------|
| CVB INC. | 11/09/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SKY BACON TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC | | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 525 W 2960 S | | |
| City: | NIBLEY | | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | | |
| Postal Code: | 84321 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 11641958 |
| Patent Number: | D979298 |
| Patent Number: | D974087 |
| Patent Number: | D974169 |
| Patent Number: | D942848 |
| Patent Number: | D937079 |
| Patent Number: | D931021 |
| Patent Number: | D923967 |
| Patent Number: | 11737575 |
| Patent Number: | D907413 |
| Patent Number: | D874187 |
| Patent Number: | D861376 |
| Patent Number: | D857423 |
| Patent Number: | D804854 |
| Patent Number: | D711674 |
| Patent Number: | 8347430 |
| Application Number: | 17546894 |
| Application Number: | 17388427 |
| Application Number: | 17839743 |
| Application Number: | 29823268 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 065595 FRAME: 0779

508235952

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6142290010

Email: tscharf@ulmer.com
Correspondent Name: COURTNEY J. MILLER

Address Line 1: 65 EAST STATE STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-4213

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 44980-0000 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | COURTNEY J. MILLER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Courtney J. Miller/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/17/2023 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=44980_0000_Assignment_CVB_to_Sky_ Bacon#page1.tif source=44980_0000_Assignment_CVB_to_Sky_ Bacon#page2.tif source=44980_0000_Assignment_CVB_to_Sky_ Bacon#page3.tif source=44980_0000_Assignment_CVB_to_Sky_ Bacon#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 065595 FRAME: 0780

Deed of Assignment

WHEREAS, CVB, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under Utah law, with its principal place of business at 1525 W 2960 S, Nibley, UT 84321 ("Assignor"), developed, adopted, and owns the issued patents ("the Patents") and owns federally issued patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed, adopted, and owns the pending patent applications ("the Pending Patent Applications") and has filed pending applications with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as listed on <u>Schedule B</u>;

WHEREAS, SKY BACON TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under Utah law, with its principal place of business at 1525 W 2960 S, Nibley, UT 84321 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Patents and the Pending Patent Applications, and the referenced registrations in <u>Schedule A</u> and pending applications referenced in Schedule B:

NOW THEREFORE, for US \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all full and exclusive right, title, interest in and to the Patents and Pending Patent Applications and the registrations and applications thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent granted, to be granted and issued therefor, not only for, to and in all other countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention, together with all future improvements thereon and additions thereto; and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, or breach thereof, and the right to recover, collect and own any monetary or other damages, and to obtain injunctive relief, as a result thereof.

VR Inc

By:

Name: Jeffrey D. Steed

Title: Chief Legal Officer

Dated effective as of: November 4, 2023

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this __qfk_ of November, 2023.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2/1/2025

Serah Williamson Notary Public, State of Ulah Commission 3: 718704 My Countrion Epins February 3, 222

Schedule A – Patents

| PATENT | APPLICATION NUMBER | PATENT NUMBER | ISSUE DATE or FILE DATE | OWNER INFORMATION |
|--|-----------------------|------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
| Blanket with variably weighted zones | 16881280 | <u>11641958</u> | 05/09/23 | CVB, Inc. |
| Display rack with shelves | 29720430 | <u>D979298</u> | 02/28/23 | CVB, Inc. |
| Modular display rack with shelves | 29720429 | <u>D974087</u> | 01/03/23 | CVB, Inc. |
| Hexagonal product packaging | 29701342 | <u>D974169</u> | 01/03/23 | CVB, Inc. |
| Combined pillow package with button closures | 29721804 | D942848 | 02/08/22 | CVB, Inc. |
| Combined pillow package with button closures | 29721803 | <u>D937079</u> | 11/30/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Mattress display rack | 29734268 | <u>D931021</u> | 09/21/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Weighted blanket | 29735612 | <u>D923967</u> | 07/06/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Collapsible folding box spring assembly | 17344238 | 11737575 | 06/10/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Modular display rack | 29720427 | <u>D907413</u> | 01/12/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Duvet with fasteners | 29689181 | <u>D874187</u> | 02/04/20 | CVB, Inc. |
| Duvet fastening system | 29592329 | D861376 | 10/01/19 | CVB, Inc. |
| Duvet with fasteners | 29592327 | D857423 | 08/27/19 | CVB, Inc. |
| Mattress cover with pattern | 29521404 | D804854 | 12/12/17 | CVB, Inc. |
| Bed Frame support | 29439060 | <u>D711674</u> | 08/26/14 | CVB, Inc. |

PATENT REEL: 065595 FRAME: 0782

| PATENT | APPLICATION NUMBER | | ISSUE DATE or FILE DATE | OWNER INFORMATION |
|--------------------|-----------------------|----------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Mattress protector | 13338705 | <u>8347430</u> | 01/08/13 | CVB, Inc. |

Schedule B – Pending Patent Applications

| PATENT | APPLICATION NUMBER | PATENT NUMBER | ISSUE DATE or FILE DATE | OWNER INFORMATION |
|---|-----------------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|
| Side-sleeper pillow for use with continuous positive airway pressure systems and devices | 17546894 | N/A | 12/09/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Method for analyzing sound data for use in an anti-snoring system and apparatus | 17388427 | N/A | 07/29/21 | CVB, Inc. |
| Dual-sided foam mattress with liquid-resistant and fire-retardant cover | 17/839,743 | N/A | 06/14/22 | CVB, Inc. |
| Contoured Head Pillow | 29823268 | N/A | 01/14/22 | CVB, Inc. |

4

RECORDED: 11/17/2023

PATENT REEL: 065595 FRAME: 0784